FILE COPY

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Adopting Certain Amendments to the Uniform Building Code and Uniform Building Code Standards as an Ordinance of Tillamook County, Oregon and Declaring an Emergency

Amendment to Ordinance No.

ENDORSED
Filed

2/2 1954

JUNE WAGNEF
County Clerk

WHEREAS the State of Oregon, Department of Commerce, Building Codes Division and Office of State Fire Marshal have proposed certain amendments to the 1982 Edition of the Uniform Building Code, and

WHEREAS the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners adopted the 1982 Uniform Building Code and Uniform Building Code Standards as a County ordinance on July 27, 1983, and

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners finds that the amendments to the Uniform Building Code and Uniform Building Code Standards, to be known as the "Oregon State Structural Specialty Code and Fire and Life Safety Regulations" should be adopted so that the regulations in Tillamook County are consistent with the most recent uniform regulations proposed by the State of Oregon; now therefore,

THE TILLAMOOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ORDAINS
AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1.

That certain documents, a copy of which is on file in the office of County Clerk, being marked and designated as "Structural Specialty Code and Fire and Life Safety Regulations," 1983 Edition,

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE No. 21 Page 2

be and the same is hereby adopted as an amendment to Ordinance 21, the Uniform Building Code and Uniform Building Code Standards.

Section 2.

That the sections of Ordinance 21 which are in conflict with the marked sections of the "Structural Specialty Code and Fire and Life Safety Regulations," 1983 Edition, are hereby repealed.

## Section 3.

That if any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners hereby declares that it would have passed this ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Section 4.

This ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DATE OF FIRST READING: January 25, 1984

DATE OF SECOND READING: February 8, 1984

ADOPTED this Adopted day of February, 1984.

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE No. 21 Page 3

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Lynn Rosik, County Counsel

Gerald A. Woodward, Chairman

RECORDING SECRETARY:

F. E. Knight, Commissioner

Carol Williams, Commissioner